
 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 
To: Councillors Morgan (Chair), Boldrin (Vice-Chair), Barkley, Brennan, Lowe, Poland and 

Shepherd (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in Virtual 
Meeting - Zoom on Tuesday, 12th January 2021 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
4th January 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 
2020. 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

5.   APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME PRESENTATION 
 

9 - 15 

 A presentation by the Learning and Organisational Development Coordinator. 
 

6.   APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE 
 

16 - 20 

 A report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Corporate Services. 
 

7.   AGILE WORKING POLICY 
 

21 - 93 

 A report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Corporate Services. 
 

8.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021-22 
 

94 - 115 

 A report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Corporate Services. 
 

9.   ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

116 - 126 

 A report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Corporate Services. 
 

FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2020- 21 are scheduled as follows: 
 
30th March 2021 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 13th October 2020 
Published – 16th October 2020 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
13TH OCTOBER 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Boldrin) 
 Councillors Barkley, Brennan, Poland, Ranson 

and Shepherd 
  

 Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Head of Strategic Support 
Charnwood HR Manager 
LCC Senior HR Advisor 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Lowe 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live streamed as a public meeting and the 
recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised 
that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such 
images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2019 was confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

4. JNCC APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS 2020-21  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to appoint representatives to 
the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee (JNCC) for 2020/21 (item 5 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Barkley, Boldrin, Morgan and Poland be appointed as 
representatives to the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee (JNCC) for 
2020/21. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 13th October 2020 
Published – 16th October 2020 

 

Reason 
 
To enable the operation of the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee in 
accordance with its constitution and
[...]
as noted that although the enforcement of publishing the data on the GOV.UK site 
before 31st March each year had been suspended this year due to the Coronavirus 
pandemic, the Council had published its information on the website in accordance with 
the usual deadline.  The data for 2020 was being collated for analysis and would be 
published within the usual timescales. 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 13th October 2020 
Published – 16th October 2020 

 

RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the details of the Gender Pay Gap 
report. 
 
Reason 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
requires public sector employers with 250 or more employees on the snapshot date of 
31st March each given year to carry out gender pay analysis and reporting. 
 

7. TRANS EQUALITY POLICY  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to consider and agree the 
proposed Trans Equality Policy (item 8 on the agenda, filed with these minutes). 
 
It was noted that reasonable time off to attend transition related medical appointments 
would be granted in accordance with ACAS guidance and Council policies.  Each 
request would be considered in accordance with the policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Trans Equality Policy be agreed by the Personnel 
Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The purpose of the policy is to provide managers and trans employees with practical 
information on support in the workplace. 
 

8. MANAGERS GUIDANCE AND TOOLKIT ON MENTAL HEALTH AND SUPPORTING 
EMPLOYEES  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to consider the proposed new 
Managers Guidance and Toolkit on Mental Health and Supporting Employees, the 
Mindful Employer Charter and amendments that had been made to the Attendance 
Management Guidance document (item 9 on the agenda, filed with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee agree the changes as outlined in the 
attached report including the proposal to s
[...]
neys. 
 

11. JOB EVALUATION PROCEDURE  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to consider and agree the 
revisions to the Job Evaluation Procedure, (item 12 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
 
With regard to all parties required to attend a job evaluation panel being given a 
minimum of 5 working days’ notice, which was previously set at 10 working days, it 
was stated that the time period could be extended.  This extension could also be 
applied to the time period for receipt of an appeal which had been reduced from 20 
working days to 7 working days (page 210 of the report).  It was noted that this was 
not currently addressed in the policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Job Evaluation Procedure as detailed in part B of the 
report be agreed by Personnel Committee with the addition of wording explaining that 
time periods for attending a job evaluation panel or receipt of an appeal could be 
extended on submission of a request to HR. 
 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Personnel Committee - 13th October 2020 
Published – 16th October 2020 

 

Reason 
 
The purpose of the policy is to provide managers and employees with information on 
all aspects of the job evaluation process.  Members considered the time periods noted 
in the report for attendance at a job evaluation panel and receipt of an appeal could be 
limiting if the employee wished to seek advice before attending or receiving the 
appeal. 
 

12. GUIDANCE ON JOB SHARE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to consider the revisions to 
the Guidance on Job Share Arrangements (item 13 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
 
It was noted there were approximately 7 job share arrangements within the Council at 
present and that employees could both job share and work part time in the same 
organisation.  With respect to the gender pay gap analysis it was noted that the salary 
for job shares was not necessarily limited to lower quartile paid roles. In some cases 
employees were taking flexible retirement when at a higher paid quartile. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Guidance on Job Share Arrangements be agreed by 
the Personnel Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The purpose of the policy is to provide managers and employees with information and 
a process relating to job share. 
 

13. SECONDMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to consider and agree the 
revisions to the Secondment Policy and Procedure (item 14 on the agenda, filed with 
these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Secondment Policy and Procedure be agreed by the 
Personnel Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The purpose of the policy is to provide managers with practical information on 
secondments and measures to be implemented within the workplace. 
 

14. FIXED TERM CONTRACTS GUIDANCE  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to consider and agree the 
revisions to the Fixed Term Contracts Guidance and the introduction of the Fixed 
Term Contracts Guidance for Human Resources (item 15 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

Personnel Committee - 13th October 2020 
Published – 16th October 2020 

 

RESOLVED that the proposed Fixed Term Guidance be agreed by the Personnel 
Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The purpose of the policy is to provide managers with practical information on fixed 
term contracts and measures to be implemented within the workplace. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 9th 

November 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 

Page 8



Personnel Committee

12th January 2021

Apprenticeship and 

Work Experience Overview

Kevin Brewin

Learning & Organ
[...]
ty organisation 

• Local Managers and Heads of Service make decisions on 

whether we can meet specific requests for work-placements.

• Policies, procedures & guidance are provided on our HR site.

• We also offer placements for people with additional needs 

through key partners with appropriate safeguarding and 

support.

• Limited opportunities under current Covid restrictions

P
age 14



Promoting CBC as an 

employer to young people

• Limited time and resources available

• Not part of our current HR contract

• L&OD Coordinator does work with local schools 

on careers events but it is limited in scope. 

• We work with local colleges and training 

providers to help recruit new apprenticeships

• Thank you - Any questions?

P
age 15



  

  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 12TH JANUARY 2021 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services 
 

Part A 

 
ITEM 6  APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE – 1ST APRIL 2019 TO 

31ST MARCH 2020 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Personnel Committee with information 
relating to the apprenticeship scheme within the Council and the apprenticeship 
target reporting for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. 
   
Recommendation 
 
That the findings of the apprenticeship reporting be noted by Personnel Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets Regulations 2017 came into force on 31 
March 2017.  All public bodies with 250 or more staff in England as of 31 March have 
a target to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as new apprentice starts 
over the period of 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2021.  
 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
SLT were provided with details of this periods apprenticeship reporting on 23rd July 
2020.  The report was also discussed at the Joint Management Trade Union Meeting 
(JMTUM) on 22nd October 2020. 
 
This is the third report on the apprenticeship scheme covering the period 1st April 
2019 to 31st March 2020
[...]
al starters due to Covid-19.  We will 

continue to promote apprentice opportunities with managers, but think it 

unlikely we will meet the target this year. 

If the body considers that a future target is not likely to be met, an 

explanation of why that is so. 

• It is anticipated that the future target will be impacted by the Covid-19 

pandemic. 

 

Page 20



  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 12TH JANUARY 2021 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services 
 

Part A 

 
ITEM 7   AGILE WORKING POLICY 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide Personnel Committee with information relating to the progress of the 
proposed introduction of the Agile Working Policy and Worker Style Profile Model 
Pilot. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Personnel Committee note the information relating to the Agile Working Policy 
and Worker Style Profile Model Pilot, prior to these documents being formally bought 
to Personnel Committee.  It is anticipated that Personnel Committee will consider this 
proposal in full at its meeting on 30th March 2021. 
 
Reason 
 
The Council has, for some time, been considering the principles of agile working and 
this, combined with the impact of Covid-19, has made it necessary to review working 
arrangements across the Council.  It is therefore proposed to broaden the scope of 
the Council’s current arrangements by introducing the Agile Working Policy and 
Guidance. 
 
Alongside this, a pilot scheme related to the Worker Style Model has been in place in 
two key service areas of the Council and a summary of the findings of that scheme is 
attached for information. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The proposed Agile Working Policy and Procedure will broaden the scope of the 
Council’s existing flexible working arrangements which include; recruitment and 
retention of key skills, enhanced productivity and employee motivation. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
It is recommended that the Agile Working Policy and Procedure and information on 
the Worker Style Model be published on the intranet, following the meeting of the 
Personnel Committee at which the documents are approved. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



  

Background Papers: none 
 
Appendices:  Appendix A – All Staff Consultation Response 
   Appendix B – Unison Consultation Response 
   Appendix C – GMB Consultation Response 

Appendix D – Draft Agile Working Policy with tracked changes 
following consultation 

   Appendix E – Agile Working Pilot Update 
 
Officer to contact: Simon Jackson 

Strategic Director Environment and Corporate Services 
   Telephone: 01509 634699 
   Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  

Page 22

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


  

Part B 
 
 
1. The Council has, for some time, been considering the principles of agile working 

and this, combined with the impact of Covid-19, has made it necessary to review 
working arrangements across the Council.  There are also significant business 
benefits in further developing the Council’s existing flexible working 
arrangements.  These include; recruitment and retention of key skills, enhanced 
productivity and employee motivation. It is therefore proposed to broaden the 
scope of the Council’s current arrangements by introducing the Agile Working 
Policy and Guidance. 

 
2. It is recognised that in order to embed new ways of working, it will be necessary 

to clearly communicate the benefits of agile working in order to develop the 
culture of the Council.  The tone and focus of the policy therefore reflects this 
change, as does the communication plan to engage employees with this vision. 

 
3. The increase in agile working will require managers to manage by performance 

and outcomes rather than by presenteeism and time recording.  This will r
[...]
 being considered and developed.  Additionally, as 
highlighted above, a full consultation has taken place with employees and Trade 
Unions. 
 

30. It is anticipated that the final version of the Agile Working Policy and Worker Style 
Scheme will be presented to Personnel Committee at its meeting on 30th March 
2021. 

 
31. If agreement is reached and the policy and guidance is endorsed by Personnel 

Committee, it is anticipated that this will formally become effective by 1st April 
2021.  However, it is recognised that in practice, agile working arrangements are 
currently in place as part of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
Arrangements will be formalised through re-issuing of contracts of employment to 
all employees after implementation on 1st April 2021. 

 
 
 

Page 27



1 
 

Agile Working Consultation Response 
 
The Council has, for some time, been considering the principles of agile working and this, combined with the impact of Covid-19, has made it 
necessary to review working arrangements across the Council. There are significant benefits in further developing the Council’s existing flexible 
working arrangements, including recruitment and retention of key skills, enhanced productivity and employee motivation.  The principles of the 
policy demonstrate a positive commitment to agile working, however, it is clear that any decisions in relation to “where, when and how” 
employees work must be subject to service delivery needs.  It is also understood that some employees will not want to change their existing 
working arrangements, which is also an approach supported by the Council. 
 
The introduction of agile working has been a cultural change for the Council since the start of the pandemic and this challenge has been 
embraced well by employees in difficult circumstances.  The Agile Working Policy builds on this cultural change and gives greater flexibility for 
these circumstances.  Senior officers have been consulted on the policy
[...]
or individual posts.  There is an argument that using 

profiles can set artificial limitations and restrictions on flexibility.  On the other hand, 

the worker profile does help illustrate the possibilities of flexibility in terms of when 

and where an individual postholder can work. 

The next step is to complete a full evaluation process (from w/c Monday 14th 

December) where all participants will be asked to complete an online survey on the 

various aspects of the process and their personal views of how much they were able 

to engage with the process. 

Once all the evaluation feedback has been analysed, we will be able consider any 

changes or adjustments to the process and consider whether it would be helpful to 

pilot an amended approach in other service areas. 

 

Kevin Brewin 

Learning & Organisational Development Co-ordinator  

11/12/20 

 

 

 

Page 93



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 12TH JANUARY 2021 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 8 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To gain Personnel Committee approval on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
covering the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22, attached at Annex 1, proceed to Full 
Council for formal approval and adoption. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the Localism 
Act 2011. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, local authorities in England and Wales 
are required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement, which must be approved by 
Full Council and published on the Council’s website before the commencement of 
each financial year. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The Pay Policy Statement will be submitted for consideration by Full Council at their 
next meeting following this Personnel Committee.  If approved, the statement will be 
published on the Council’s website either on or before 1 April 2021. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report 
 
Financial Implications 
  
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Background Papers:  none 
 

Page 94

Agenda Item 8



Appendices:  Annex 1 – Pay Policy Statement 2021 - 22 
 
 
Officer to Contact: Simon Jackson 
   Strategic Director Environment and Corporate Services 
   Telephone: 01509 634699 
   Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


 
Part B 

 
Background 

 
1. On 15th November 2011 the Localism Act received Royal Assent.  Under Section 

38 of the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are required to produce a 
Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, which must be approved by Full 
Council. 

 
2. The statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 
 

i. The remuneration of its chief officers; 
ii. The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and 
iii. The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the 

remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
3. For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, bonuses 

and other allowances or entitlements related to employment. 
 
4. This is the tenth Pay Policy Statement published by Charnwood Borough Council 

since the Localism Act was implemented.  The Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 
has been consulted on and presented to JMTUM and SLT.  Following this 
meeting of the Personnel Committee the Pay Policy Statement will proceed to 
Full Council for final approval. 

 
5. The Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 has been updated to provide a 

comprehensive and up to date account of the Council’s approach to the 
remuneration of its workforce.   

 
6. The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 on or 

before 1st April 2021. 
 
Key Points 

 
7. The proposed Pay Policy Statement attached sets out: 
 

• The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts; 

• Additional payments that employees are eligible to receive, such as 
overtime, enhancements etc. 

• The Council’s pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid 
employee and the median average salary of the Council’s workforce), 
is 5.45. 

• The Council’s approach to pay progression, honorariums, market 
supplements, salary protection and the re-engagement of employees; 

• That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees 
in relation to pension benefits and severance payments. 

• Pension Scheme Discretionary Arrangements – Regulation 60 of the 
LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) require each scheme employer 
to publish and keep under review five policies explaining how it will 

Page 96



apply certain discretions.  The pension discretions have been 
published in accordance with pension requirements. 

 
8. The sections which have been deleted in the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 

are:  
 

• Broadband scheme following the Council’s decision to cease payment 
of broadband allowances. 

 
9. The sections which have been amended in the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 

are: 
 

• Amendments to job titles following a service pressure review of SLT 
and CLT. 

 
 

Page 97



1 
Policy: Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
Version v 2021 v1 
Agreed At: 
Date Agreed:  

 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
 
Contents 
Purpose ..................................................................................................................... 1 

Scope ........................................................................................................................ 2 
Definitions ...................................................................................................
[...]
e LGPS can be given the 
option of converting compensation payments, (less the statutory redundancy payment), 
into additional pensionable service, in accordance with the augmentation factors provided 
by the authority.  An employer should specify whether they intend to provide this option. 
  
Employees who have been continually employed for two years or more by members of the 
modification order will receive a redundancy payment.  The payment is based on the 
statutory formula with a multiplier X 2 applied. The maximum number of weeks an 
individual can receive is 60 weeks.  Employees have the option of using their redundancy 
payment, in excess of the statutory redundancy payment, to purchase a period of 
membership in the LGPS. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 115



  

  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 12TH JANUARY 2021 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services 
 

Part A 

 
ITEM 9   ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
Personnel Committee to agree the proposed amendments to the Attendance 
Management Policy and Procedure following recommendations from the audit on 
attendance management. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Personnel Committee agree the changes as outlined below and as attached at 
Appendix A. 
 
Reason 
 
An audit was carried out in February 2020 by BDO into Charnwood Borough 
Council’s attendance management process. The audit recommended changes to the 
Attendance Management Policy and Procedure to reflect new ways of working to 
manage sickness absence.  The Attendance Management Policy and Procedure has 
been amended to reflect those recommendations. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The current Attendance Management Policy and Procedure was approved by the 
Personnel Committee at its meeting on 4th August 2015.  The proposed changes 
were recommended in the audit review to further improve the attendance 
management process. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
It is recommended that the Attendance Management Policy and Procedure be 
published on the intranet, following agreement by the Personnel Committee at this 
meeting. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 

Page 116

Agenda Item 9



  

  

Background Papers:  none 

Appendices:   Appendix A – Attendance Management Policy 
 
Officer to contact:  Simon Jackson 

Strategic Director Environment and Corporate Services 
    Telephone: 01509 634699 
    Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  

Page 117

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


  

  

Part B 
 

 
1. An audit was carried out in February 2020 by BDO into Charnwood Borough 

Council’s attendance management process. Following the audit,  
recommendations were made as to how the process could be further improved. 

 
2. Outlined below are proposed key changes / new ways of working to manage 

sickness absence following the audit recommendations: 
 

2.1 Currently the Systems Analyst produces a monthly sickness trigger report 
which enables HR Services to contact managers to try and provide 
assistance and support with managing sickness. It is proposed that i-Trent 
will be set up to notify Management and HR Services about triggers in real 
time thus removing the delay in supporting a member of staff who is off sick. 

 
2.2 It is further recommended that the Management record attendance 

management status against a period of sickness for an employee on i-
Trent.  

 
2.3 The System Analyst will also be requested to highlight patterns of absence 

such as absences which occur on Mondays, Fridays and following annual 
leave within the trigger report they provide to HR Services.  

 
2.4 It is recommended within the audit report to provide further clarity for 

Management as to what should constitute a single period of sickness, and 
what should be considered as two separate p
[...]
nclude the reason for the 
dismissal and the employee’s termination date.  A copy of the notes from the hearing 
should also be provided. 
 

23 Right of Appeal 
 
An employee has the right to appeal against their dismissal from the Council and it must be 
submitted in writing by the employee within 7 working days of receiving notification of the 
hearing.  For further information, please refer to the Appeal Policy. 

Page 126

http://hr.charnwood.local/SitePages/Attendance.aspx
http://hr.charnwood.local/Policies/Appeals/Appeal%20Policy%20and%20Procedure%20V%202013-1.doc

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Apprenticeship Scheme Presentation
	6 Apprenticeship Reporting Update
	7 Agile Working Policy
	8 Pay Policy Statement 2021-22
	9 Attendance Management Policy and Procedure





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 12th January 2021 
Published -  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
12TH JANUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Boldrin) 
 Councillors Barkley, Brennan, Lowe, Poland and 

Shepherd 
 
Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Charnwood HR Manager 
Senior HR Advisor 
Learning and Organisational Development 
Coordinator 
Organisational Development Manager 
Democratic Services Officers (NC and EB) 

  

  

  

APOLOGIES: None. 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live streamed and the recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

16. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

17. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

18. APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME PRESENTATION  
 
An Apprenticeship and Work Experience Overview presentation by the Learning and 
Organisational Development Coordinator was given (item 5 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
It was noted that Covid-19 restrictions had interrupted apprentice recruitment. 
 



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 12th January 2021 
Published -  

 

Information was also given on the Kickstart scheme which was aimed at people under 
the age of 25 and was coordinated by the Department for Work and Pensions and 
Loughborough College. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation and its contents be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
Members were satisfied with the overview. 
 

19. APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted to provide the Committee with information relating to the apprenticeship 
scheme within the Council and the apprenticeship target reporting for the period 1st 
April 2019 to 31st March 2020. (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Learning and Organisational Development Coordinator highlighted to the 
Committee that challenges had been faced during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
Restrictions had meant that recruitment had been difficult and fewer staff were 
working in the offices and other sites and available to train and support apprentices.  
This had led to targets being missed in terms of the number of apprentices being 
recruited and the proportion of the workforce that were apprentices.   It was noted that 
the proportion of apprentices was still high despite this. 
 
RESOLVED that the findings of the apprenticeship reporting be noted by the 
Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets Regulations 2017 cane into force on 31st 
March 2017. All public bodies with 250 or more staff in England as of 31 March have a 
target to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as new apprentices starts 
over the period of 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2021. 
 

20. AGILE WORKING POLICY  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
It was noted that this report was a preview and that the final report would be brought 
back to the next meeting of the Committee for approval.  Staff and trade unions were 
being consulted on the policy and a number of comments had been received. 
 
It was further established that the policy would be reviewed following its 
implementation (most likely after six months). 
 
RESOLVED that the information relating to the Agile Working Policy and Worker Style 
Profile Model Pilot is noted by the Committee, prior to these documents being formally 
brought to the Committee’s consideration at its meeting on 30th March 2021. 



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 12th January 2021 
Published -  

 

 
Reason 
 
The Council has, for some time, been considering the principles of agile working and 
this, combined with the impact of Covid-19, has made it necessary to review working 
arrangements across the Council.  It is therefore proposed to broaden the scope of the 
Council’s current arrangements by introducing the Agile Working Policy and Guidance. 
 
Alongside this, a pilot scheme related to the Worker Style Model has been in place in 
two key service areas of the Council and a summary of the findings of that scheme is 
attached for information. 
 

21. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021-22  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted, (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The report set out the key information in remuneration policies.  It was noted that the 
broadband scheme had been deleted from the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 
following the Council’s decision to cease payment of Broadband allowances. 
 
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22, attached at Annex 1, proceed 
to full Council for formal approval and adoption. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 

22. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted following recommendations from the audit on attendance management. 
(item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
It was reported that attendance management training would take place in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the changes as outlined and as attached at Appendix A of the report 
be agreed by the Personnel Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
An audit was carried out in February 2020 by BDO into Charnwood Borough Council’s 
attendance management process.  The audit recommended changes to the 
Attendance Management Policy and Procedure to reflect new ways of working to 
manage sickness absence.  The Attendance Management Policy and Procedure has 
been amended to reflect those recommendations. 
 
 
NOTES: 



 

 

4 
 

Personnel Committee - 12th January 2021 
Published -  

 

 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on XXXX 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 


